FRIDAY 8 OCTOBER

Wroclaw Your

Time Time Abstract Title
08:00-

0845 OPENING SESSION
08:45-

08:50 SHORT BREAK

09:30-

09:35 SHORT BREAK

09:35-

10:05 HOST SPEECH 1

10:05-

10:10 SHORT BREAK

1?1 8 Presentation session
Conservation begins with a
Connection P
Inspiring pro-conservation
behaviour in the zoo with
an interactive tiger
experience
Volunteer's League P
Exploring creative
approaches to integrate
Ocean Literacy into virtual
communication designed
for diverse age groups and
integrated across
disciplines.

11:10 -

11:20 SHORT BREAK

11:20-

12:50 Workshop
Conservation education
priorities of EAZA Ex situ
Programmes (EEPS)

12:50- EEP GAME - How to explain

13:00 ex situ programmes P

13:00-

14:00 MEAL BREAK

Authors

Embedding Multiple
Purposes of Conservation
Education into Zoos and
Aquariums

Alaina Macri

Courtney Collins, Sean
McKeown, Ruth O'Riordan

Mateusz Zarebski

Noirin Burke, Adriana
Cardinot, Andy Shearer,
Vicky Smith

Elmar Fienieg, Merel
Zimmermann

Ana Milkovié Opasic,
Marija Starcevic

Abstract
Number

21

12

70

17

76

48



14:00-
15:00

15:00-
15:10
15:10-
16:40

16:40-
17:00
17.00-
18:00

18:00 -
18:20
18:20 -
19:50

Presentation session

ZSL London Zoo
Community Access Scheme
and the 'Purple
Programme’

Young governance in
conservation education
Brightness of the World
Mirrored in the Zoo:
Experience of Long-Term
Partnership and
Cooperation with a non-
zoological Organization

SHORT BREAK

Workshop

Digital Delivery - Tools,
Techniques and Ideas for
Engaging Online
Presentation

BREAK

Presentation session

'RZSS Zoo Studies":
Converting Onsite Learning
to Online Learning

‘Virtual Afterschool Club’
with Asim - how to develop
a video series to virtually
reach your audience
Online education - positive
effect of pandemy. P
Adapting to changing
educator needs with
multiple touch points and
blended learning P

BREAK

Workshop

Local Connections in a
Global Space

Promoting Conservation
Education for All

James Little

Charlotte Smith, Felix
Rowan-Young

Elena Migunova, Tatyana
Voronina, Anastasia
Kadetova

Lizzie Seymour

Coping with a crisis
successfully

Blair Cockburn, Jasper
Hughes, Lizzie Seymour

Asim Krdzalic

Remigiusz Kozinski

Rachel Arnold

Cole Patterson, Anine
Booth

19

20

69

15

49

27

34



19:50-
20:00

20:45-
22:00

22:00-
22:05
22:05-
23:05

23:05-
23:15
23:15-
00:15

BREAK

Discussion Panel

COMFORT BREAK

Presentation session

Bridging the gap—how we
could integrate education
programs and visiting
experience toward more
impact

Engaging the Public,
Informing Policymakers,
Advancing Conservation
and Achieving 30x30
“Meeting with..."”: the use of
environmental enrichment
as a strategy for
educational actions.

SHORT BREAK

Presentation session

Reconstructing
conservation education -
Auckland Zoo's journey
with the WZACES
Embedding Conservation
Culture into Community-
Based Partnerships

How to Maximize Our
Impact—a Proposition

Integrating Animal Care and
Welfare into Conservation
Education

Kimio Honda

Douglas Meyer

Rizzia Botelho, Humberto
Mello, Gislaine Xavier

Building a Culture of
Conservation Education

Sarah Thomas, Lizzy
Lockhart

Dave Liam Johnston, Tara
Chudoba

Kimio Honda

66

72

67

64

65



SATURDAY 9 OCTOBER

Wroclaw Ypur Abstract Title Authors Abstract
Time Time Number

01:00-
02:30

02:30-
02:45
02:45-
04:15

04:15-
04:30

04:30-
05:45

05:45-
07:00
07:00-
08:00

Workshop

Leadership Development
for Educators

BREAK

Workshop

The strategy so far.... a
space to share stories, ask
questions and celebrate
your progress with
implementing Social
Change for Conservation:
The World Zoo and
Aquarium Conservation
Education Strategy

BREAK

Presentation Session

Psychological and
behavioral changes in zoo
visitors caused by the
exhibit of geriatric animals
and their deaths

All Animal Birthdays
Calendar P

Conservation Education in
Aotearoa - the importance
of indigenous knowledge
Immersive Tertiary
Education at Taronga Zoo

BREAK

Presentation Session

Julie Henry, Nancy
Hotchkiss, Terry O'Connor, 58
Nette Pletcher

Sarah Thomas 63

Embedding Multiple
Purposes of Conservation
Education into Zoos and

Aquariums

Kota OKABE 13
Rie Akami 45
Cornell Tukiri 42

Emma Thompson, Lauren

Cole, Megan English 14



08:00-
08:15
08:15-
08:25
08:25-
08:45

08:45-
09:45

09:45-
10:00

10:00-
11:00

“Reverse Time For Rescue”,
A Escape Game Embedded
Conservation Education
For Visitors’ New
Experience

I will not buy a baboon!

Embracing Virtual Life in a
Zo0o: An Educators
Dilemma.

Wroclaw Zoo presentation,
video

BREAK

Host Speech

Presentation Session

Activating Youth through
the Global Awareness
Investigation and Action
(GAIA) Program at the
Attica Zoological Park
Inspiring School
Community Conservation
projects

Successes and Challenges
of Environmental Clubs
Projects in Primary
Schools Around the
Mountain Gorilla Habitat
in Rwanda

BREAK

Presentation Session

Digital Accessibility for
Everyone

Pei-Shih Chang, Chien-Chu
Wu

Cornelie van der Feen,
Aisha Alqudouri

Achsah Steffi John

Marta Zajac-Ossowska

Radoslaw Rataszczak

Prioritizing Conservation
and Sustainability into
Conservation Education

Dr Georgina Spyres,
Dragana Zaouris

Claire Priestley, Geraint
Stirling

Maurice Ngiramahoro,
Sarah Tolbert, lldephonse
Munyarugero, Elias
Nizeyimana, Félix
Ndagijimana, Tara Stoinski

Lizzie Seymour

26

54

36

55

33

10

30



11:00-
11:15
11:15-
12:45

12:45-
13:15

13:15-
14:15

14:15-
14:30
14:30-
16:00

16:00-
16:15
16:15-
17:15

It's virtually summer, can
the zoo come to you? Zoo
summer school
engagement in an online
setting.

Riding a Virtual Tiger: Hold
on Tight!

BREAK

Workshop

Integrating Conservation
Education into Exhibit
Design

MEAL BREAK

Presentation Session

Compassionate
Conservation through
Science Communication
A Tale of Two Facilities:
Stories from the Lab, Field,
& Classroom
Bio-diversi-WHAT?! The
impact of educational zoo
visits on the learning
outcomes of a
comprehensive primary
school biodiversity
program

BREAK

Discussion Panel

Fostering sisterhood of
z0os to nurture a culture
of conservation in a post-
pandemic era

BREAK

KEYNOTE SPEAKER

Ellie Cozens-Keeble, Dr.
Marianne Freeman, Abigail
Newman, Rachel Arnold

Radana Dungelova, Jan

Horesovsky, Grégoire
Moisson

Tomislav Krizmani¢, Marija
Starcevic

Applying Appropriate
Approaches and Methods in
Conservation Education

SANJIT KUMAR SAHA

Dave Liam Johnston, Amy
Cox

Rebekah Tauritz

Building a Culture of
Conservation Education

SONALI GHOSH, GOWRI
MALLAPUR

Telmo Pievani

35

47

52

53



17:15-

17:35 BREAK
17:35-
19:05 Workshop
Nature-Based Preschool in
a Virtual World Laura Seger >7
19:05-
19:30 BREAK
20:30-
92:00 Workshop
| Know How to Engage
;
8 Schmidt, Nette Pletcher
ensure successful
professional development
22:00-
22:15 BREAK
Optimizing Training and
22:15- . . .
Presentation Session Professional Development
23:30 . . .
in Conservation Education
Exploring the value of
quality assuring volunteer Lindsay Marston 32
management approaches
in conservation education.
Volunteer Corps as a
means for a conservation
education program for Valerie Syrowicz 60
adults: Do results show
behavior change?
Supporting Educators to
implement the WAZA
strategy and EAZA Laura Myers 74
Standards through online
learning P
Building a Peer Coaching
Model for Conservation Megan Adcock, Maya 24
Educators in Northern O'Connor
Kenya
23:30-
9345 BREAK
23:45- . .
0045 Presentation Session
Conservation Optimism in Lizzy Lockhart 21

the face of Crisis



An Inspiring Story of
Support, Resilience, and
Achievement During the
Global COVID-19
Pandemic

At the zoo, in
communities, and online,
strong learning
relationships support
adjusting to 21st century
challenges.

At the zoo, in
communities, and online,
strong learning
relationships support
adjusting to 21st century
challenges.

SUNDAY 10 OCTOBER

Wroclaw Your
Time

Time

Abstract Title

Lindsay R. Elliott

David Becker, Kevin Conley

David Becker, Kevin Conley

Authors

11

56

56

Abstract
Number



00:45-
01:00
01:00-
02:00
02:00-
02:15

02:15-
03:15

03:15-
03:30

03:30-
04:30

04:30-
05:15
05:15-
06:15

BREAK
IZE Business Meeting

BREAK

Presentation Session

REDESIGNING THE
STRATEGY TO
UNDERSTAND
PERCEPTION OF
TEACHERS AND STUDENTS
ON SEA TURTLE
CONSERVATION

Drawings: An Opportunity
to Explore the
Relationships between
Visitors and Animals
Incorportating practical
experiences and student
led inquiry in Conservation
Learning

BREAK

Presentation Session

Inspiring Actions:
Conservation Action
Messaging in Zoo-wide
Conservation Education
interactions

A Survey on Educational
Activities for Sustainability
in Japanese Zoos

Let's get started from
KAWAII for conservation
education!

BREAK

Presentation Session

Applying Appropriate
Approaches and Methods
in Conservation Education

Timna Varela

Monae Verbeke

Lizzy Lockhart, Patrick
Murphy

Prioritizing Conservation
and Sustainability into
Conservation Education

Charles Wilson

Akemi Matsumoto

Hiroyuki TAKAHASHI

51

68

44

40

29

62



How a camp affect high
school students to have
interested in life science?
Scan for more: When a
crisis makes scanning QR
codes a habit P
Wellington Zoo and The
Warehouse Zoofari
programme: breaking
down barriers to
conservation education
visits

HsiuYin Lin, Yi-tang Chang,

Szu-Lung Chen, Joann C.W. 23
Chang

Heather Yen Ting Pong, 25
Khafian Nasir

Charles Wilson 39

07:00-
07:55

07:55-
08:00
08:00-
09:30

09:30-
10:00
10:00-
10:15

Presentation Session

Safe Cat, Safe Wildlife -
Creating a community of
responsible and wildlife-
friendly cat owners in
Victoria, Australia.
Sustainability stories and
their place in Conservation
Learning at Auckland Zoo
YOUTH SERVICE LEARNING
PROGRAM OF THE ATTICA
ZOOLOGICAL PARK P

COMFORT BREAK

Workshop

The strategy so far.... a
space to share stories, ask
questions and celebrate
your progress with
implementing Social
Change for Conservation:
The World Zoo and
Aquarium Conservation
Education Strategy

Host Speech

BREAK

Prioritizing Conservation
and Sustainability into
Conservation Education

Darcie Carruthers, Peter

Lancaster =

P) Bickerstaff, Lizzy

Lockhart “e

Dragana Zaouris, Georgina
Spyres, Constantinos 59
Lavrentakis

Sarah Thomas 63

Antonieta Costa



10:15-
11:15

11:15-
11:30
11:30-
12:45

12:45-
13:15

13:15-
14:15

Presentation Session

Art in the (Safari) Park
Using our Community &
Learning programmes to
tackle the lack of diversity
& inclusion in our
workforce

The impact of the WAZA
IZE Nature Connect Grants
- on people and nature.

BREAK

Presentation Session

Educational Activities at
the Leningrad Zoo in the
Context of COVID-19

THE OPPORTUNITY TO
BUILD PUBLIC
AWARENESS OF
BIODIVERSITY LOSS
PROVIDED BY COVID-19
AND HOW TO MAXIMISE IT
Shaken But Not Stirred
How to effectively educate
during pandemic times?
Tips from Wroclaw zoo.

BREAK

Presentation Session

Promoting Conservation
Education for All
Nikki Burton Mallott

Cat Hickey, Samantha Viner

Judy Mann, Andrew Moss,
Stephanie Sanderson, Paula
Cerdan Codina, Eric Jensen

Coping with a Crisis
Successfully

Alexandra Lupanova

Antonieta Costa, Diogo
Gomes

Tomislav Krizmanic¢

Marta Zajgc-Ossowska

Strengthening the
Evidence of the
Conservation Education
Value of Zoos and
Aquariums

37

73

28

46



InSOStenibile per la
NATURA: how wildlife
exploitation is

endangering our planet - Katia Dell'Aira, Marta
Awareness-raising and Tezza, Federica Avesani 16
educational actions in Zaborra, Tommy Sandri

collaboration with

northern Italy's largest

zoological garden

Assessing the use of

interpretation materials by

visitors at Uganda Wildlife  Francis William Ruhinirwa 75
Conservation Education

Centre

Visitors, their social

interactions, and the zoo .
Jana Schilbert, Annette

environment - What . 22
) . Scheersoi
influences learning at the
Z00?
14:15-
1430 BREAK
14:30- Presentation Session Promoting Conservation
15:30 Education for All
Makaton - a handy skill to
help your collection be Asim Krdzalic 50
more inclusive P
How to use smell, sounds
and touch to work with Remigiusz Kozinski 71
visual impared children. P
Zoo Nature Club - The art
O.f cqmmgnlcate about . Tiago Carrilho, Cheila Alves 31
biodiversity on pandemic
situation
15:30- :
16:30 Keynote Speaker 2 Carmel Croukamp Davies
16:30- EAZA 21+ Campaign .
17:00 introduction P 21+ Campaign Team
Closing Remarks
17:00-
1715 BREAK



