FRIDAY 8 OCTOBER

Wroclaw Time	Your Time	Abstract Title	Authors	Abstract Number
08:00- 08:45		OPENING SESSION		
08:45- 08:50		SHORT BREAK		
08:50- 09:30		SOCIAL EVENT	Breakfast at Wrocław Zoo (bring your favorite mug and your favorite beverage)	
09:30- 09:35		SHORT BREAK		
09:35- 10:05		HOST SPEECH 1		
10:05- 10:10		SHORT BREAK		
10:10- 11:10		Presentation session	Embedding Multiple Purposes of Conservation Education into Zoos and Aquariums	
		Conservation begins with a Connection P	Alaina Macri	21
		Inspiring pro-conservation behaviour in the zoo with an interactive tiger experience	Courtney Collins, Sean McKeown, Ruth O'Riordan	12
		Volunteer's League P Exploring creative	Mateusz Zarębski	70
		approaches to integrate Ocean Literacy into virtual communication designed for diverse age groups and integrated across disciplines.	Noirin Burke , Adriana Cardinot, Andy Shearer, Vicky Smith	17
11:10 - 11:20		SHORT BREAK		
11:20- 12:50		Workshop		
		Conservation education priorities of EAZA Ex situ Programmes (EEPs)	Elmar Fienieg, Merel Zimmermann	76
12:50- 13:00		EEP GAME – How to explain ex situ programmes P	Ana Milković Opašić , Marija Starčević	48
13:00- 14:00		MEAL BREAK		

14:00- 15:00	Presentation session	Promoting Conservation Education for All	
	ZSL London Zoo Community Access Scheme and the 'Purple Programme'	James Little	19
	Young governance in conservation education Brightness of the World	Charlotte Smith, Felix Rowan-Young	20
	Mirrored in the Zoo: Experience of Long-Term Partnership and Cooperation with a non- zoological Organization	Elena Migunova , Tatyana Voronina, Anastasia Kadetova	69
15:00- 15:10	SHORT BREAK		
15:10- 16:40	Workshop		
	Digital Delivery - Tools, Techniques and Ideas for Engaging Online Presentation	Lizzie Seymour	9
16:40- 17:00	BREAK		
17:00- 18:00	Presentation session	Coping with a crisis successfully	
	'RZSS Zoo Studies': Converting Onsite Learning to Online Learning 'Virtual Afterschool Club'	Blair Cockburn , Jasper Hughes, Lizzie Seymour	15
	with Asim - how to develop a video series to virtually reach your audience	Asim Krdzalic	49
	Online education - positive effect of pandemy. P Adapting to changing	Remigiusz Koziński	27
	educator needs with multiple touch points and blended learning P	Rachel Arnold	34
18:00 - 18:20	BREAK		
18:20 - 19:50	Workshop		
	Local Connections in a Global Space	Cole Patterson, Anine Booth	8

19:50- 20:00	BREAK		
20:00- 20:45	Social Event 2	Get to know each other	
20:45- 22:00	Discussion Panel	Integrating Animal Care and Welfare into Conservation Education	
22:00- 22:05	COMFORT BREAK		
22:05- 23:05	Presentation session		
	Bridging the gap—how we could integrate education programs and visiting experience toward more impact Engaging the Public, Informing Policymakers, Advancing Conservation and Achieving 30x30 "Meeting with": the use of environmental enrichment as a strategy for educational actions.	Kimio Honda Douglas Meyer Rízzia Botelho, Humberto Mello , Gislaine Xavier	667267
23:05- 23:15	SHORT BREAK		
23:15- 00:15	Presentation session	Building a Culture of Conservation Education	
	Reconstructing conservation education - Auckland Zoo's journey with the WZACES	Sarah Thomas , Lizzy Lockhart	64
	Embedding Conservation Culture into Community- Based Partnerships	Dave Liam Johnston, Tara Chudoba	7
	How to Maximize Our Impact—a Proposition	Kimio Honda	65

SATURDAY 9 OCTOBER

Wroclaw Time	Your Time	Abstract Title	Authors	Abstract Number
00:15- 01:00		Social Event		
01:00- 02:30		Workshop		
		Leadership Development for Educators	Julie Henry, Nancy Hotchkiss, Terry O'Connor, Nette Pletcher	58
02:30- 02:45		BREAK		
02:45- 04:15		Workshop		
		The strategy so far a space to share stories, ask questions and celebrate your progress with implementing Social Change for Conservation: The World Zoo and Aquarium Conservation Education Strategy	Sarah Thomas	63
04:15- 04:30		BREAK		
04:30- 05:45		Presentation Session	Embedding Multiple Purposes of Conservation Education into Zoos and Aquariums	
		Psychological and behavioral changes in zoo visitors caused by the exhibit of geriatric animals and their deaths	Kota OKABE	13
		All Animal Birthdays Calendar P Conservation Education in	Rie Akami	45
		Aotearoa - the importance of indigenous knowledge	Cornell Tukiri	42
		Immersive Tertiary Education at Taronga Zoo	Emma Thompson , Lauren Cole, Megan English	14
05:45- 07:00		BREAK		
07:00- 08:00		Presentation Session		

	"Reverse Time For Rescue", A Escape Game Embedded Conservation Education For Visitors' New Experience	Pei-Shih Chang , Chien-Chu Wu	26
	l will not buy a baboon!	Cornelie van der Feen , Aisha Alqudouri	54
	Embracing Virtual Life in a Zoo: An Educators Dilemma.	Achsah Steffi John	36
08:00- 08:15	Wroclaw Zoo presentation, video	Marta Zajac-Ossowska	
08:15- 08:25	BREAK		
08:25- 08:45	Host Speech	Radoslaw Rataszczak	
08:45- 09:45	Presentation Session	Prioritizing Conservation and Sustainability into Conservation Education	
	Activating Youth through the Global Awareness Investigation and Action (GAIA) Program at the Attica Zoological Park	Dr Georgina Spyres , Dragana Zaouris	55
	Inspiring School Community Conservation projects	Claire Priestley , Geraint Stirling	33
	Successes and Challenges of Environmental Clubs Projects in Primary Schools Around the Mountain Gorilla Habitat in Rwanda	Maurice Ngiramahoro, Sarah Tolbert, Ildephonse Munyarugero, Elias Nizeyimana, Félix Ndagijimana, Tara Stoinski	10
09:45- 10:00	BREAK		
10:00- 11:00	Presentation Session		
	Digital Accessibility for Everyone	Lizzie Seymour	30

	It's virtually summer, can the zoo come to you? Zoo summer school engagement in an online setting.	Ellie Cozens-Keeble, Dr. Marianne Freeman, Abigail Newman, Rachel Arnold	5
	Riding a Virtual Tiger: Hold on Tight!	Radana Dungelová, Jan Horesovsky , Grégoire Moisson	35
11:00- 11:15	BREAK		
11:15- 12:45	Workshop		
	Integrating Conservation Education into Exhibit Design	Tomislav Krizmanić, Marija Starčević	47
12:45- 13:15	MEAL BREAK		
13:15- 14:15	Presentation Session	Applying Appropriate Approaches and Methods in Conservation Education	
	Compassionate Conservation through Science Communication	SANJIT KUMAR SAHA	3
	A Tale of Two Facilities: Stories from the Lab, Field, & Classroom Bio-diversi-WHAT?! The impact of educational zoo visits on the learning	Dave Liam Johnston, Amy Cox	6
	outcomes of a comprehensive primary school biodiversity program	Rebekah Tauritz	52
14:15- 14:30	BREAK		
14:30- 16:00	Discussion Panel	Building a Culture of Conservation Education	
	Fostering sisterhood of zoos to nurture a culture of conservation in a postpandemic era	SONALI GHOSH, GOWRI MALLAPUR	53
16:00- 16:15	BREAK		
16:15- 17:15	KEYNOTE SPEAKER	Telmo Pievani	

17:15- 17:35	BREAK		
17:35- 19:05	Workshop		
	Nature-Based Preschool in a Virtual World	Laura Seger	57
19:05- 19:30	BREAK		
19:30- 20:30	SOCIAL EVENT 4	Get to know each other	
20:30- 22:00	Workshop		
	I Know How to Engage Guests and I Can Prove It: Coordinating efforts to ensure successful professional development	Adam Senior, LynnLee Schmidt, Nette Pletcher	61
22:00- 22:15	BREAK		
22:15- 23:30	Presentation Session Exploring the value of	Optimizing Training and Professional Development in Conservation Education	
	quality assuring volunteer management approaches in conservation education. Volunteer Corps as a means for a conservation	Lindsay Marston	32
	education program for adults: Do results show behavior change? Supporting Educators to implement the WAZA	Valerie Syrowicz	60
	strategy and EAZA Standards through online learning P Building a Peer Coaching	Laura Myers	74
	Model for Conservation Educators in Northern Kenya	Megan Adcock , Maya O'Connor	24
23:30- 23:45	BREAK		
23:45- 00:45	Presentation Session		
	Conservation Optimism in the face of Crisis	Lizzy Lockhart	41

An Inspiring Story of Support, Resilience, and Achievement During the Global COVID-19 Pandemic	Lindsay R. Elliott	11
At the zoo, in communities, and online, strong learning relationships support adjusting to 21st century challenges.	David Becker , Kevin Conley	56
At the zoo, in communities, and online, strong learning relationships support adjusting to 21st century challenges.	David Becker , Kevin Conley	56

SUNDAY 10 OCTOBER

Wroclaw	Your	Abstract Title	Authors	Abstract
Time	Time	ADSITACT TITLE	Authors	Number

00:45- 01:00	BREAK		
01:00- 02:00	IZE Business Meeting		
02:00- 02:15	BREAK		
02:15- 03:15	Presentation Session REDESIGNING THE STRATEGY TO	Applying Appropriate Approaches and Methods in Conservation Education	
	UNDERSTAND PERCEPTION OF TEACHERS AND STUDENTS ON SEA TURTLE CONSERVATION Drawings: An Opportunity	Timna Varela	51
	to Explore the Relationships between Visitors and Animals Incorportating practical	Monae Verbeke	68
	experiences and student led inquiry in Conservation Learning	Lizzy Lockhart, Patrick Murphy	44
03:15- 03:30	BREAK		
03:30- 04:30	Presentation Session Inspiring Actions:	Prioritizing Conservation and Sustainability into Conservation Education	
	Conservation Action		
	Messaging in Zoo-wide Conservation Education interactions	Charles Wilson	40
	Messaging in Zoo-wide Conservation Education	Charles Wilson Akemi Matsumoto	40
	Messaging in Zoo-wide Conservation Education interactions A Survey on Educational Activities for Sustainability in Japanese Zoos		
04:30- 05:15 05:15-	Messaging in Zoo-wide Conservation Education interactions A Survey on Educational Activities for Sustainability in Japanese Zoos Let's get started from KAWAII for conservation	Akemi Matsumoto	29

	How a camp affect high school students to have interested in life science? Scan for more: When a crisis makes scanning QR codes a habit P Wellington Zoo and The Warehouse Zoofari programme: breaking down barriers to conservation education visits	HsiuYin Lin, Yi-tang Chang , Szu-Lung Chen, Joann C.W. Chang Heather Yen Ting Pong , Khafian Nasir Charles Wilson	232539
06:15- 07:00	SOCIAL EVENT 5	Get to know each other	
07:00- 07:55	Presentation Session Safe Cat, Safe Wildlife -	Prioritizing Conservation and Sustainability into Conservation Education	
	Creating a community of responsible and wildlife-friendly cat owners in Victoria, Australia.	Darcie Carruthers , Peter Lancaster	38
	Sustainability stories and their place in Conservation Learning at Auckland Zoo	PJ Bickerstaff , Lizzy Lockhart	43
	YOUTH SERVICE LEARNING PROGRAM OF THE ATTICA ZOOLOGICAL PARK P	Dragana Zaouris , Georgina Spyres, Constantinos Lavrentakis	59
07:55- 08:00	COMFORT BREAK		
08:00- 09:30	Workshop		
	The strategy so far a space to share stories, ask questions and celebrate your progress with implementing Social Change for Conservation: The World Zoo and Aquarium Conservation Education Strategy	Sarah Thomas	63
09:30- 10:00	Host Speech	Antonieta Costa	
10:00- 10:15	BREAK		

10:15- 11:15	Presentation Session	Promoting Conservation Education for All	
	Art in the (Safari) Park Using our Community & Learning programmes to	Nikki Burton Mallott	4
	tackle the lack of diversity & inclusion in our workforce	Cat Hickey, Samantha Viner	37
	The impact of the WAZA IZE Nature Connect Grants – on people and nature.	Judy Mann , Andrew Moss, Stephanie Sanderson, Paula Cerdan Codina, Eric Jensen	18
11:15- 11:30	BREAK		
11:30- 12:45	Presentation Session	Coping with a Crisis Successfully	
	Educational Activities at the Leningrad Zoo in the Context of COVID-19 THE OPPORTUNITY TO BUILD PUBLIC	Alexandra Lupanova	73
	AWARENESS OF BIODIVERSITY LOSS PROVIDED BY COVID-19 AND HOW TO MAXIMISE IT	Antonieta Costa , Diogo Gomes	28
	Shaken But Not Stirred How to effectively educate	Tomislav Krizmanić	46
	during pandemic times? Tips from Wroclaw zoo.	Marta Zając-Ossowska	2
12:45- 13:15	BREAK		
13:15- 14:15	Presentation Session	Strengthening the Evidence of the Conservation Education Value of Zoos and Aquariums	

	Insostenibile per la NATURA: how wildlife exploitation is endangering our planet - Awareness-raising and educational actions in collaboration with northern Italy's largest zoological garden Assessing the use of interpretation materials by	Katia Dell'Aira , Marta Tezza, Federica Avesani Zaborra, Tommy Sandri	16
	visitors at Uganda Wildlife Conservation Education Centre Visitors, their social interactions, and the zoo environment – What influences learning at the zoo?	Francis William Ruhinirwa Jana Schilbert, Annette Scheersoi	75 22
14:15- 14:30	BREAK		
14:30- 15:30	Presentation Session	Promoting Conservation Education for All	
	Makaton - a handy skill to help your collection be more inclusive P	Asim Krdzalic	50
	How to use smell, sounds and touch to work with visual impared children. P	Remigiusz Koziński	71
	Zoo Nature Club - The art of communicate about biodiversity on pandemic situation	Tiago Carrilho , Cheila Alves	31
15:30- 16:30	Keynote Speaker 2	Carmel Croukamp Davies	
16:30- 17:00	EAZA 21+ Campaign introduction Closing Remarks	21+ Campaign Team	
17:00- 17:15	BREAK		
17:15	SOCIAL EVENT 6	Party at Africarium	